

CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_

***IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES***

---

**AUSTIN MYERS, Petitioner,**

vs.

**STATE OF OHIO, Respondent.**

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Ohio

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

(CAPITAL CASE: NO EXECUTION DATE SET)

---

Timothy F. Sweeney (OH 0040027)\*  
MEMBER OF THE BAR OF THIS COURT  
LAW OFFICE OF TIMOTHY FARRELL SWEENEY  
The 820 Building, Suite 430  
820 West Superior Ave.  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1800  
Phone: (216) 241-5003  
Email: [tim@timsweeneylaw.com](mailto:tim@timsweeneylaw.com)

John P. Parker (OH 0041243)  
MEMBER OF THE BAR OF THIS COURT  
Attorney at Law  
988 East 185th Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44119  
Phone: (216) 881-0900  
Email: [advocateparker@gmail.com](mailto:advocateparker@gmail.com)

\*COUNSEL OF RECORD

Counsel for Petitioner Austin Myers

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
DIRECTLY RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Trial court proceedings in postconviction. ....	3
B. Appellate court proceedings in postconviction.....	4
C. Proceedings in the Supreme Court of Ohio in postconviction.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
I. The lower Ohio courts deny a death-sentenced postconviction petitioner's rights to due process, access to the Ohio courts, and an adequate corrective process when the courts enforce an unreasonable and improperly-restrictive definition of "good cause" and fail to allow petitioner to conduct necessary discovery on the vast majority of his grounds for relief before summarily dismissing those grounds without a hearing. U.S. Const. Amends. V, VIII, XIV. ....	10
II. Certiorari should be granted because the execution of an offender who committed his offense while still a teenager constitutes cruel and unusual punishment, and especially when the teenager was not the actual killer of the victim of the subject homicide offense.....	14
A. Youth is a Condition Defined by Specific Characteristics .....	15
B. Age 18 is "a Conservative Estimate of the Dividing Line Between Adolescence and Adulthood." .....	17

C. There is a Consensus that Persons Under 21 at the Time of Their Offense Do Not Possess the Requisite Level of Culpability Necessary for the Government to Impose a Death Sentence Upon Them. ....	20
D. There are increasing objective indications—in dramatically reduced use of the death penalty, in other sentencing practices, and in evolving case law—which reflect today’s societal consensus that 18-20 year olds are undeserving of the criminal law’s harshest punishments because the hallmark characteristics of youth make them less morally culpable than mature adults. ....	22
1. Sentencing practices and data.....	23
2. Many states have abolished the death penalty altogether or have not used it in a decade or more. ....	25
3. Court decisions are increasingly recognizing the diminished moral culpability of youthful offenders extends to those 18, 19 and 20. ....	26
E. There is an Unacceptable Risk That the Brutal Nature of a Capital Crime Will Render the Sentencer Unable to Afford Mitigating Arguments Based on Youth Their Proper Weight. ....	32
F. There are Insufficient Penological Justifications for the Execution of Youthful Offenders. ....	33
G. Drawing the Line at Age 18 Arbitrarily Excludes Those Who Possess All the Characteristics Deemed Worthy of Protection Under the Categorical Ban. ....	34
H. The Line Drawn by Roper is Now Ripe for Reevaluation. ....	36
CONCLUSION .....	38

## **APPENDIX CONTENTS**

### **APPENDIX A**

<i>State v. Myers</i> , Case No. 2021-0390, 2021-Ohio-2742, 164 Ohio St. 3d 1403, 172 N.E.3d 167 (2021) .....	Appx-0001
---	-----------

### **APPENDIX B**

<i>State v. Myers</i> , Case No. CA2019-07-074, 2021-Ohio-631, 2021 Ohio App. LEXIS 652 (Twelfth Dist. Ohio App. 2021) .....	Appx-0002
--	-----------

### **APPENDIX C**

<i>Myers v. Ohio</i> , Case No. 18-6532, 139 S. Ct. 822, 202 L. Ed. 2d 599 (U.S. 2019).....	Appx-0056
---	-----------

**APPENDIX D**

*State v. Myers*, Case No. 2014-1862, 2018-Ohio-1903, 154 Ohio St. 3d 405,  
114 N.E.3d 1138 (Ohio 2018) ..... Appx-0057

**APPENDIX E**

*State v. Myers*, Case No. 14-CR-29826 (Court of Common Pleas, Warren County,  
Ohio), judgment of death sentence & sentencing opinion, and sentences to other  
counts, entered October 16-17, 2014..... Appx-0117

**APPENDIX F**

*State v. Myers*, Case No. 14-CR-29826 (Court of Common Pleas, Warren County,  
Ohio), judgment of denial of post-conviction petition entered  
June 27, 2019..... Appx-0126

**APPENDIX G**

*State v. Myers*, Case No. 14-CR-29826 (Court of Common Pleas, Warren County,  
Ohio), order denying discovery entered July 3, 2018..... Appx-0144

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	14, 22, 33
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997) .....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Bredhold</i> , 599 S.W.3d 409 (Ky. 2020) .....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Bredhold</i> , No. 14-CR-161 (Fayette Co. Aug. 1, 2017).....	27
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143842 (D. Conn. Apr. 3, 2017), reconsideration denied (D. Conn. July 12, 2017) .....	29
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52924 (D. Conn. Mar. 29, 2018) .....	18, 28, 29
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , 826 Fed. Appx. 49 (2d Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	15, 34
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	22
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	14
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	26
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	13
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	5, 14, 15, 17, 22, 25
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	33, 36
<i>Hairston v. State</i> , 472 P.3d 44 (Idaho Sep. 3, 2020) .....	31
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	25, 34, 37
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132468 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 14, 2010).....	13
<i>In re Lambert</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 25332 (6th Cir. Sep. 5, 2018).....	30
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Monschke</i> , 197 Wash. 2d 305, 482 P.3d 276 (2021) .....	27, 35
<i>In re Phillips</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 17766 (6th Cir. July 20, 2017) .....	31
<i>In re Stanford</i> , 537 U.S. 968, 971 (2002) .....	17, 37

<i>Johnson v. Bobby</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103351 (S.D. Ohio Sep. 30, 2010) .....	13
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	14, 22, 23
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	17, 19, 20, 22, 27, 28, 29
<i>Monroe v. Warden</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135535 (S.D. Ohio Sep. 21, 2012) .....	13
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) .....	33
<i>Myers v. Ohio</i> , 139 S. Ct. 822, 202 L. Ed. 2d 599 (U.S. 2019).....	1
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 947 N.W.2d 31 (Minn. 2020) .....	22, 31
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	32
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	36
<i>People v. House</i> , 2019 436 Ill. Dec. 355, 142 N.E.3d 756 (Ill. App. 2019).....	28
<i>People v. House</i> , 72 N.E.3d 357 (Ill. App. Dec. 24, 2015) .....	18
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 2021 IL App (1st) 190983-U, 2021 Ill. App. Unpub. LEXIS 199 (Feb. 10, 2021).....	28
<i>Pike v. Gross</i> , 936 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2019).....	31
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	36
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 2020-Ohio-6700 (Dec. 17, 2020) .....	3, 5
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wash. 2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	26
<i>State v. Kapper</i> , 5 Ohio St. 3d 36 (1983) .....	13
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 154 Ohio St. 3d 405, 2018-Ohio-1903 (May 17, 2018) .....	33
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 2018-Ohio-1903, 154 Ohio St. 3d 405 (2018).....	1, 3
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 2021-Ohio-2742, 164 Ohio St. 3d 1403 (2021).....	1, 6
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 2021-Ohio-631 (Twelfth App. Dist. March 8, 2021) .....	1, 5, 10

<i>State v. Myers</i> , Case No. 14-CR-29826 (Court of Common Pleas, Warren County, Ohio June 27, 2019).....	1
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 358 P.3d 359 (Wash. 2015) (en banc) .....	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	11, 13
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815, 837 (1988) .....	36
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	14
<i>United State v. Cruz</i> , Case No. 3:94-cr-00112-JCH-16, Docket No. 2118 (D. Conn. March 18, 2019).....	29
<i>United States v. C.R.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 343 (E.D.N.Y. May 16, 2011), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. United States v. Reingold</i> , 731 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	18, 35
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68857 (D. Conn. Apr. 9, 2021).....	30
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 25525 (4th Cir. Aug. 25, 2021) .....	31
<i>United States v. Sherrill</i> , 972 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>United States v. Sierra</i> , 933 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 968 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	31
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	14

### **Constitutional Provisions, Rules, and Statutes**

U.S. Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....	2, 14
U.S. Constitution, Sixth Amendment .....	2
U.S. Constitution, Eighth Amendment.....	2
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment .....	2, 13

### **Other Authorities**

John H. Blume, Hannah L. Freedman, Lindsey S. Vann, and Amelia C. Hritz, <i>Death by Numbers: Why Evolving Standards Compel Extending Roper's Categorical Ban Against Executing Juveniles from Eighteen to Twenty-One</i> , 98 TEXAS L. REV. 921 (2020).....	16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 34
---	--------------------------------

Alexandra O. Cohen, et al., <i>When Does a Juvenile Become an Adult? Implications for Law and Policy</i> , 88 TEMPLE L. REV. 769 (2016).....	19
Death Penalty Information Center (DPIC), Death Sentences in the United States From 1977, By State and By Year .....	23
Death Penalty Information Center, States With and Without the Death Penalty .....	26
Death Penalty Information Center, States With No Recent Executions.....	26
Brian Eschels, <i>Data &amp; the Death Penalty: Exploring the Question of National Consensus Against Executing Emerging Adults in Conversation with Andrew Michaels's A Decent Proposal: Exempting Eighteen-to Twenty-Year-Olds from the Death Penalty</i> , 40 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE HARBINGER 147 (2016) .....	24
Kanako Ishida, <i>Young Adults in Conflict with the Law: Opportunities for Diversion</i> , Juvenile Justice Initiative (Feb. 2015) .....	18
Andrew Michaels, <i>A Decent Proposal: Exempting Eighteen-to Twenty-Year-Olds from the Death Penalty</i> , 40 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 139 (2016).....	24, 25
Seth Miller and Robert Weiner, <i>Report to the House of Delegates, Resolution 111, American Bar Association Death Penalty Due Process Review Project and Section of Civil Rights and Social Justice</i> , February 2018.....	31
Kathryn Monahan et al., <i>Juvenile Justice Policy and Practice: A Developmental Perspective</i> , 44 CRIME & JUST. 577 (2015).....	19
Note, <i>The Roper Extension: A California Perspective</i> , 71 HASTINGS L.J. 197 (Dec. 2019).....	24
Ohio Attorney General, Capital Crimes Annual Report for 2015 (April 2016).....	24
Ohio Attorney General, Capital Crimes Annual Report for 2020 (April 1, 2021).....	23
Michael L. Perlin and Alison J. Lynch, <i>Therapeutic Jurisprudence and Family Law: "Some Mother's Child Has Gone Astray": Neuroscientific Approaches to a Therapeutic Jurisprudence Model of Juvenile Sentencing</i> , 59 FAM. CT. REV. 478 (2021) .....	22
Emily Powell, <i>Underdeveloped and Over-Sentenced: Why Eighteen to Twenty-Year-Olds Should Be Exempt from Life Without Parole</i> , 52 U. RICH. L. REV. ONLINE 83 (2018) .....	19
Elizabeth S. Scott, Richard J. Bonnie, Laurence Steinberg, <i>Young Adulthood as a Transitional Legal Category: Science, Social Change, and Justice Policy</i> , 85 FORDHAM L. REV. 641 (2016) .....	19

Steinberg & Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 1009 (2003) .....	16
Twentieth Century Fund Task Force on Sentencing Policy Toward Young Offenders, Confronting Youth Crime (1978) .....	34
